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The Minister of Food and Agriciil>
tape (Shri Kidwai): (a) Attention is invited to Finance Minister’s speech in the House of the People on 20-5-52 in connection with the debate on Pre sident’s address.

(b) The position was explained in detail to the State Ministers at the Food Conference held in February
1952. The State Ministers were gene rally of the view that there was no help against the withdrawal of sub sidy. They, however, pressed that milo may be subsidised a little more liberally and this the Government of India have since done.

Shri B. R. Bhagat: May I know whe ther the reports crediting the hon.
Minister for food and Agriculture with favouring the reinstatement of food subsidy in some form to lower +he prices of foodgrains without com mitting the Government..............

Mr. Speaker: I do not propose to allow this question.

Shri H. N. Shastri: What steps, if any, do Government propose to take to remove the hardships inflicted upon the low paid income groups as a re sult of the abolition of food subsidy?

Shri Kidwai: In some towns, there has been no increase in the prices of foodgrains. In some places the .rise or fall in the cost of living index au tomatically affects the dearness al lowance. In some other places we are taking steps to see that the price of foodgrains is reduced.

Shri M. V. Krishnappa: May I know whether the Government intend to re consider the restoration of subsidies, and if that is not possible, at least in the scarcity areas like Rayalaseema and the contiguou! areas of Mysore?

Shri Kidwai: Whatever is required to give relief in the scarcity areas is being done. The food subsidy ques tion was only about a certain number Ol Industrial towns. As the hon.
Member comes from Mysore, he should know that in Mysore, prices have been reduced.

Shri M. V. Krishnappa: Only wheat prices have been reduced.

Mr. ^leaJcer: Order, order.
Shri Pataskar: Is food subsidy paid to surplus States also?
Shri Kidwai: Food subsidy was given for a number of towns, whether they were in surplus or deficit States.

Shri Pataskar: My question is whe-
fka food subsidy is being paid to

States which are surplus in food grains.

Shri Kidwai: Food subsidy is not paid to any State which is surplus.

Shri V. B. Gandhi: Is it a fact that the Government of Bombay has re presented that aU restrictions on in ter-state movement of foodgrains should be abolished and a uniform policy of procurement all over the country should be adopted?

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. It is no use asking this. These are facts which are well known. Practically, the hon. Member is trying to argue.

Shri Badhelal Vyas: May I know the towns in Madhya Bharat where milo is being subsidised by the Govern ment of India?

Shri Kidwai: Milo has been given to each State on reduced prices. It is for the States to decide where to dis tribute that.

Shri B. R. Bhagat: May I know whe ther a Conference of Food Ministers of the States is going to be called, and if so, whether this question is going to be examined?

Shri Kidwai: I do not think there is any proposal immediately before the Government to convene any meet ing of the Food Ministers.

Mr. Speaker: Next question.
Jute  Cultivation

•133. Shri B. K. Das: Will the Minis ter of Food and Agricnltare be pleased to state:

(a) what is the average yield of jute per^acre in the principal jute-growing

(b) what are the reasons that have so far hampered a higher yield;

(c) what steps are being taken to improve the 3̂ eld; and

(d) whether during the current year the target of production is contemplated to be achieved by bringing more land under cultivation or by adopting effective methods for higher yield?

The Minister of Food and Agricultore (Shri Kidwai): (a) Average yield of jute per acre during 1951-52 was:—

Assam
Bihar
Orissa
West Bengal

lbs.
Per annum,

1005
785
959

1064
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(b) Weather conditions mainly.
(c) (1) Distribution of improved

(ii) Distribution of fertilisers.
(iii) Construction of retting

tanks. ,
(iv) Establishment of seed mul tiplication farms.
(v) Conduct of subvention trials and demonstration of methods of line-sowing.

(d) The target of production for 1952-53 is proposed to be achieved both by extensive and intensive culti vation. #

Shii B. K. Das: What has been the highest yield per acre in the past, in those areas?

Shri Kidwai: I will require notice
o f  the question.

Shrimati Benn ChakravarUy: Will the hon. Minister tell us the area of paddy-growing land which has been
^iven over to jute cultivation?

Shri Kidwai: I will require notice of the question. *

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: May I know what proportion of our jute re-
«quirement is met by local production?

Shri Kidwai: I require notice.
Mr. Speaker: I think there were a

3iumber of questions on this subject in the last session. If hon. Members "Will only care to refer to the old proceedings, they will get all the in formation.

Shri A. M. Thomas: May I know 'Whether any enquiry has been coi>
ducted in Travsuicore-Cochin as to the possibility of cultivating jute there?

Shri Kidwai: I require notice. I am not aware where jute has been tried and it has failed and where it has not been tried.

iTFFfhr t
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[Pandit A. B. Shastri: Is the hon.
Minister aware that there is a certain kind ‘ of land in the eastern disfaricts of Uttar Pradesh which yields a good crop of jute? Is any effort being made to increase its production?]

5  ^  ^dl

^  1 1  ^
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[Shri Kidwai: I know that there was some jute cultivation there, but it is not known whether it is of a superior quality. Uttar Pradesh Go vernment is itself trying to step up jute production.]

Ganga - Brahmaputra Transport B o a r b

*134. Shri S. N. Das: Will the Minis ter of Transport be pleased to state:

(a) what are the functions of the Ganga-Brahmaputra Transport Board recently appointed by Govemmem;

(b) what is the non-recurring and recurring expenditure involved; and

(c) whether the Board has begun functioning?

The Minister of Bailways and Trans port (Shri L. B. Shastri): (a) The attention of the hon. Member is invi ted to my reply to starred question No. 49 by Shri A. C. Guha given on the floor of the House on the 20th
May 1952.

(b) The Central Government have already made a contribution of Rs. 2 lakhs to the Board in 1951-52 and in clude a similar provision in the budget for 1952-53. Contributions are proposed to be maintained at t>iig rate during the period of the Five Year Plan. The State Governments con cerned are expected to contribute each Rs. one lakh per year.

(c) The Board will be meeting short ly to formulate its programme of work.

Sliri S, N. Das: May I know whe ther any survey was irOide before the appointment of this Board regarding the possibilities and potentialities of these rivers for transport purposes?

Shri L. B. Shastri: A survey has been made and information collected in regard to the possibiUties of navi gation in several rivers.

Shri J. N. Haiarika; Has the Oovemment felt it necessary to make any

